to the commissioner of public welfare for the purposes stated, to be expended during the fiscal year ending June 30, 1965:

a. curre	For Anoka State Hospital for nt expense	\$20,000
b, curre	For Moose Lake State Hospital for expense	10,000
	For Hastings State Hospital for expense	9,000
	For St. Peter State Hospital for expense	37,000
	For Rochester State Hospital for expense	20,000
	For Willmar State Hospital for expense	10,000
Sec.	2. This act is in effect from and after its fina	al enact-

ment.

Approved March 29, 1965.

# CHAPTER 131—S. F. No. 1132

## [Not Coded]

An act relating to Independent School District No. 492; approving the issuance of bonds heretofore authorized by the voters of the district and the use of the proceeds thereof for junior college facilities to be operated by the district or by the state junior college board or any successor, and the execution of a lease or operating agreement relating to such operation, and the deduction of certain rentals or charges thereunder from net debt of the district.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Independent School District No. 492; bonds; junior college facilities. All actions and proceedings heretofore taken by Independent School District No. 492, whose area includes the city of Austin and other territory in Mower and Freeborn counties, with reference to general obligation bonds of the district in the maximum amount of \$2,358,000, authorized by the voters at the special

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

election held April 28, 1964, to provide funds for the acquisition, construction, and equipment of new facilities for the junior college maintained by the district, are declared to be valid and effectual, and said bonds are authorized to be issued, sold, and delivered pursuant to these proceedings, and when issued shall be valid general obligations of the district, notwithstanding the present or future operation of said junior college by the state junior college board or any successor thereto.

- Sec. 2. Said school district is authorized to expend the proceeds of said bonds, and any other funds appropriated by the school board in accordance with law, for the acquisition, construction, and equipment of new facilities for the junior college heretofore operated by the district or for a state junior college located in its area, whether operated by the school district or by the state junior college board or any successor thereto, as may be provided by laws now in force and any laws hereafter enacted. Contracts for such acquisition, construction, and equipment may be advertised, negotiated, and entered into by the school district or the state junior college board, and said funds may be expended by the school district or may be transferred to the state junior college board for expenditure, as determined by the school board of the district and agreed upon with the state junior college board.
- The school district may enter into a lease or operating agreement, upon such terms as its school board may authorize, providing for the lease to or operation by the state junior college board or any successor thereto of any facilities now owned by the school district and any and all facilities provided by the expenditure of the proceeds of said bonds and other funds of the district, for the purposes of a state junior college located within the area of the school district. Any such lease or operating agreement may extend for the term of said bonds or for such other term as may be agreed upon, and shall not be revocable by either party except upon the occurrence of events specified therein for revocation or termination. Any such lease or operating agreement may provide for payment by the lessee or operator of rentals or charges equal to any specified portion or percentage or all of the principal and interest due each year on bonds issued by the school district to finance the facilities. The amount of any such rentals or charges agreed to be paid for the purpose of paying principal of said bonds shall be deducted from the obligations of the school district in determining its net debt within the meaning of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.
- Sec. 4. This act shall become effective upon approval by a majority of all members of the school board of Independent School

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

District No. 492 and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 29, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 132-S. F. No. 17

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to Olmsted county; authorizing the county board to convey certain real and personal property.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Olmsted county; Oronoco dam. Notwithstanding the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, Section 373.01, the county of Olmsted may transfer, set over, and convey to the State of Minnesota, by majority vote of the county commissioners of the county, and at such consideration as the parties may agree upon, all its right, title, and interest, or any part thereof, in and to the dam at Oronoco, Minnesota, including real estate. The county shall continue to maintain and operate the gates and stop logs, and furnish personnel and equipment therefor.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect upon approval by a majority vote of the Olmsted county commissioners and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 30, 1965.

#### CHAPTER 133-S. F. No. 176

An act relating to highway traffic regulations; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.06, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 169.06, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

169.06 **Highway traffic; regulations.** Subdivision 1. **Uniform system.** The commissioner shall adopt a manual and specifications for a uniform system of traffic-control devices consistent with

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.